
Central Oklahoma (13-13, 4-8 MIAA) -vs- Pittsburg St. (24-3, 13-3 MIAA)
3/21/2026 at Pittsburg, Kansas (Al Ortolani Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Kamden Thompson (3-3)
Loss: Zach Voss (6-1)
HBP: Kamden Thompson, Jackson Murry
PB: Grant Nottlemann (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Chantz Wilson First: Evan Anderson Third Base: Casey Cowan 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:24   Attendance: 235   Weather: 90, Clear Skies, wind: W 5 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Central Oklahoma 3 2 0 1 2 1 4 0 13 17 0
Pittsburg St. 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 7 1

Central Oklahoma 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Noah Smallwood 2b 5 3 4 5 0 1 0
Colton Ayres lf 5 2 2 1 0 0 1
Drake Lee 1b 4 3 4 3 0 0 0
Trevor Rowe c 4 0 2 2 0 0 0
Elijah Alexander ss 5 0 1 1 0 1 4
Luke Stout rf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Carson Taylor 3b 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Gage Gilchrist dh 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Kade Sheldon cf 3 3 2 0 1 0 0
Kamden Thompson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mylan Childers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 13 17 12 2 4 7

2B: Noah Smallwood (3); Drake Lee (1); Gage Gilchrist (1); Kade
Sheldon (2)
HR: Noah Smallwood (1); Drake Lee (1)
SH: Trevor Rowe (1)
SB: Drake Lee (1)
HBP: Drake Lee (1)
DP: 1

Pittsburg St. 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jadyn McNealy ss 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
Eric Bacon rf 4 1 2 2 0 0 3
Dagen Brewer lf 3 0 0 0 1 0 1
Isaac Webb cf 3 0 1 1 1 0 0
Grant Nottlemann c 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Landin Midgett 1b 3 0 0 0 1 0 2
Cooper Wesslund 2b 3 0 1 0 0 1 3
Cole Carter dh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Seth Dandridge ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Landon Bruce 3b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Zach Voss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Murry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bradley Neill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cross Dowd p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Leiker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 3 7 3 5 2 9

2B: Eric Bacon (1); Isaac Webb (1)
3B: Eric Bacon (1)
SB: Jadyn McNealy (1); Isaac Webb (2)
HBP: Cole Carter (1)
E: Eric Bacon (1)

Central Oklahoma IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kamden Thompson (W, 3-3) 5.0 7 3 3 3 2 0 1 1 0 22 26 6 7 88
Mylan Childers 2.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 2 3 26
Totals 7 3 3 5 2 0 1 1 0 27 33 8 10 114

Pittsburg St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zach Voss (L, 6-1) 2.0 7 5 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 12 14 2 2 48
Jackson Murry 1.2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 8 4 1 33
Bradley Neill 1.1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 4 0 19
Cross Dowd 1.1 4 5 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 1 1 33
Ryan Leiker 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 6
Totals 17 13 13 2 4 0 0 1 0 37 41 12 5 139



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Central Oklahoma - Top of 1st CEN PIT
Noah Smallwood doubled to left center (2-2 KBKB). 0 0
Colton Ayres singled to center field (1-2 KBFF); Noah Smallwood advanced to third. 0 0
Colton Ayres advanced to second; Noah Smallwood scored on a passed ball. 1 0
Drake Lee singled through the right side, RBI (3-1 BFBB); Colton Ayres scored. 2 0
Trevor Rowe grounded out to 3b, SAC (0-1 F); Drake Lee advanced to second. 2 0
Elijah Alexander singled to right field, RBI, advanced to second on a fielding error by rf (0-1 K); Drake Lee
scored. 3 0
Luke Stout walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 0
Carson Taylor struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 3 0
Gage Gilchrist flied out to cf (2-1 FBB). 3 0

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 1st CEN PIT
Jadyn McNealy singled up the middle (2-1 BBK). 3 0
Jadyn McNealy advanced to second on a balk. 3 0
Eric Bacon doubled down the rf line, RBI (0-2 FFF); Jadyn McNealy scored. 3 1
Dagen Brewer grounded out to p (1-0 B); Eric Bacon advanced to third. 3 1
Isaac Webb doubled down the rf line, ground-rule, RBI (0-0); Eric Bacon scored. 3 2
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to p (0-2 KF); Isaac Webb advanced to third. 3 2
Landin Midgett walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 2
Cooper Wesslund struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 3 2

Central Oklahoma - Top of 2nd CEN PIT
Kade Sheldon doubled to left center (1-0 B). 3 2
Noah Smallwood struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 3 2
Colton Ayres grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Kade Sheldon advanced to third. 3 2
Drake Lee doubled down the 3b line, RBI (1-0 B); Kade Sheldon scored. 4 2
Drake Lee stole third. 4 2
Trevor Rowe singled to right field, RBI (2-2 BKKB); Drake Lee scored. 5 2
Elijah Alexander popped up to 2b (1-1 BF). 5 2

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 2nd CEN PIT
Cole Carter hit by pitch (1-0 H). 5 2
Landon Bruce flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 5 2
Jadyn McNealy reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KFB); Cole Carter out at second ss to 2b. 5 2
Jadyn McNealy stole second. 5 2
Eric Bacon tripled to left center, RBI (2-1 KBB); Jadyn McNealy scored. 5 3
Dagen Brewer lined out to lf (0-0). 5 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 3rd CEN PIT
Jackson Murry to p for Zach Voss. 5 3
Luke Stout lined out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 5 3
Carson Taylor grounded out to 2b (2-2 BFFB). 5 3
Gage Gilchrist lined out to 1b (0-1 K). 5 3

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 3rd CEN PIT
Isaac Webb grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 3
Grant Nottlemann singled to center field (3-1 BBBK). 5 3
Landin Midgett reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Grant Nottlemann out at second 3b to 2b. 5 3
Cooper Wesslund flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 5 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 4th CEN PIT



Kade Sheldon flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 3
Noah Smallwood homered to center field, RBI (3-2 BBBKF). 6 3
Colton Ayres popped up to rf (3-1 BBBK). 6 3
Drake Lee hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 6 3
Trevor Rowe singled to left center (1-2 BKF); Drake Lee advanced to third. 6 3
Bradley Neill to p for Jackson Murry. 6 3
Elijah Alexander flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 6 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 4th CEN PIT
Cole Carter struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 6 3
Landon Bruce singled to left field (2-0 BB). 6 3
Jadyn McNealy reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Landon Bruce out at second ss to 2b. 6 3
Eric Bacon lined out to lf (2-1 BBK). 6 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 5th CEN PIT
Luke Stout lined out to rf (1-2 KBKF). 6 3
Carson Taylor singled to right center (0-0). 6 3
Gage Gilchrist flied out to cf (1-2 KBF). 6 3
Kade Sheldon doubled to left field (0-0); Carson Taylor advanced to third. 6 3
Noah Smallwood doubled to left field, 2 RBI (2-1 BBK); Kade Sheldon scored; Carson Taylor scored. 8 3
Colton Ayres lined out to 2b (1-2 BKK). 8 3

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 5th CEN PIT
Dagen Brewer grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 8 3
Isaac Webb walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 8 3
Isaac Webb stole second. 8 3
Grant Nottlemann popped up to ss (3-1 KBBB). 8 3
Landin Midgett flied out to cf (0-1 K). 8 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 6th CEN PIT
Cross Dowd to p for Bradley Neill. 8 3
Drake Lee homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 9 3
Trevor Rowe grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 9 3
Elijah Alexander struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBFS). 9 3
Luke Stout flied out to lf (3-2 KKBBFBF). 9 3

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 6th CEN PIT
Cooper Wesslund singled through the right side (2-2 KBBK). 9 3
Seth Dandridge pinch hit for Cole Carter. 9 3
Seth Dandridge walked (3-1 BBBKB); Cooper Wesslund advanced to second. 9 3
Mylan Childers to p for Kamden Thompson. 9 3
Landon Bruce flied out to cf (1-0 B). 9 3
Jadyn McNealy popped up to 2b (1-2 KBK). 9 3
Eric Bacon grounded out to 2b (0-0). 9 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 7th CEN PIT
Carson Taylor struck out looking (3-2 BKBBKK). 9 3
Gage Gilchrist doubled down the 3b line (0-0). 9 3
Kade Sheldon walked (3-1 BBBKB). 9 3
Noah Smallwood doubled to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Kade Sheldon scored; Gage Gilchrist scored. 11 3
Colton Ayres singled to center field, RBI, advanced to second on the throw (1-0 B); Noah Smallwood scored. 12 3
Ryan Leiker to p for Cross Dowd. 12 3
Drake Lee singled to third base (2-1 KBB); Colton Ayres advanced to third. 12 3
Trevor Rowe grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-0); Drake Lee advanced to second; Colton Ayres scored. 13 3



Elijah Alexander flied out to rf (0-0). 13 3
Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 7th CEN PIT
Dagen Brewer walked (3-2 KFBBBFB). 13 3
Isaac Webb reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Dagen Brewer out at second 3b to 2b. 13 3
Isaac Webb stole second. 13 3
Grant Nottlemann walked (3-1 FBBBB). 13 3
Landin Midgett grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (2-2 BBKK); Grant Nottlemann out on the play. 13 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 8th CEN PIT

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 8th CEN PIT


